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Chapter Trans 148
ELECTRONIC RECORDING AND RELEASE OF LIENS BY NON-INDIVIDUAL CREDIT ORS

Trans148.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 148.05 Termination and nonrenewal of APPS secured party contracts.
Trans 148.02 Definitions. Trans 148.06 Exemptionsfrom requirement to file security interest statement
Trans 148.03 Requiremento file and release security interest statersétron electronically.

cally. Trans148.07 Fees.
Trans148.04 Secured party participation in the APPS program. Trans 148.08 Records.

Trans 148.01 Purpose and scope. This chapter inter DMV is processing, the secured party shall release the security
pretsss.342.19 (2) (a)342.20 (2)and(3), 342.22 (1)and(2), and interestelectronically
342.245 Stats., which require a non-individual secured party to (4) A non-individual secured party using DMVe-MV
usean electronic process prescribed by the department whenexgént internet-based web application shall applh® DMV on
flllng a SeCUrlty interest statement or lien release with the dep@ﬁ DMV app“ca’[ion form and shall Compwnh all app|icab|e
mentand to pay fees for such use, unless exempted by the-degaguirementsincluding those relatetd persons who have access
mentby rule. to information subject to the federal driver privacy protection act,
History: CR 09-113: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653¢ff. 6-1-10. 18 USC 2721-2725
- Note: The DMV e-MV Agent Application Form is available on-line at the DOT
Trans 148.02 Definitions. The words and phraseswebsitewww.dot.wisconsin.gov/business/dealers/emvagent
definedin s.340.01 Stats., have the same meaning in this chapter (5) A non-individual secured party thhsis not previously
unless a dferent definition is specifically provided. In this chapfiled a security interest statement on &sbdgnsintitle shall apply
ter: to the department for a secured party number and shall apply to file
(1) “Automated processing partnershigystem” or “APPS” security interest statements electronicallyie secured party shall
meanshe program established by the DMVwhich DMV cor  begin processing security interest statememdgctronically
tracts with agents and vendaosprovide vehicle registration andwithin 30 days after theffective date of the DMV-assigned
titing services. Chaptdirans 156governs administration of the securedparty number

APPSprogram. History: CR 09-113: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10.
(2) “Certificate of title” or “title” means the certificate ditle S
for a vehicle as required in cB42 Stats. Trans 148.04 Secured party participation in the

(3) “Department’means the consin department of trans APPS program. (1) Any secured party may file its security

portation. intereststatemenelectronically as part of processing a certificate
(4) “DMV” means the \lconsin department of transporta

of title, andmay release its security interests or file security-inter

. e . eststatement foa vehicle that is not being transferred, by-con
tion d|v“|3|on of Lnotor vehicles. o tractingwith the DMV as an agent in the APPS program under s.
(5) “Exempt” means that a non-individual secured partyols 341 21(2), Stats. A secured party who participates in the APPS
requiredor not authorized to file and release security interegfogramshall, as a condition of continugxrticipation in the

statementelectronically _ APPS program, comply with all requirements and procedures
(6) “Motor vehicle dealer” or “dealer” means a motehicle underch.Trans 156and with limitations on use of personal identi
dealeras defined in 218.0101 (23)Stats. fiers andconfidential information under the federal Dri\ePrt

(7) “Vendor” means a person, businessoganization that vacy Protection Act18 USC 2721-2725
contractswith the DMV to providea host computer system by  (2) A secured party participatirig the APPS program may
which agents may obtain access to specified information serviegtargea customer fotitle processing, including security interest
of the DMV in order to process registratiand title transactions statemenfiling and release of security interest, any amount not
or file security interest statements electronically morethan the maximum fees specified in the contract under ch.

History: CR 09-113: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653&ff. 6-1-10. Trans156

i . History: CR 09-113: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653eff. 6-1-10.

Trans 148.03 Requirement to file and release secu -
rity interest statement electronically . (1) Unlessexempt Trans 148.05 Termination and nonrenewal of APPS
unders. Trans148.06 a non-individual secured party is requiredgcyred party contracts. A secured party whose participation
tofile all its security interest statements and relediss security i the APPS program is discontinued, by the department or by the
interestson Wisconsin vehicle titleslectronically as an update t0gecyrecparty shall continue to file and release security interest
the vehicle title record in the DMV database. statements electronically using the e-MV Agent Internet-based

(2) A non-individual secured party that is releasing securityeb application dferedby the department, and shall comply with
interestsand filing securityinterest statements on a vehicle that igll requirements of this chapter
not being transferred shall uséher the e-MV Agent Internet—  History: CR 09-113; cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10.
basedweb application established by the department or the ven
dor provided interface under the APPS program, as authorizedTrans 148.06 Exemptions from requirement to file
unders.Trans 148.04 security interest statement electronically . (1) ExempT

(3) A secured party who is processing an application for-a CGECURED PARTIES NOT REQUIRED TO FILE OR RELEASE SECURITY
tificate of title as an agent in the APPS program undeflGdns INTERESTSTATEMENTSELECTRONICALLY. (&) The department shall
156 may file the security interest statement as part of title procegsantan exemption if the secured party filedat&ewer security
ing, as authorized under&ans 148.04 In the event that a secu intereststatements with the department during the pre\caies
rity interest is part of a certificate of title application that a motalar year A new secured party is not eligible for an exemption dur
vehicledealer is processing under @hans 141or156, or that the ing the first calendar year
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(b) If a secured party was exempt under this subsection during(2) FEES PAID BY SECUREDPARTIES TO THE DEPARTMENT. (&)
a calendar year and the department determines that the secémey secured party who is not required to file secuiritierest
partyis not eligible for an exemption for the succeeding ytbar statement®lectronically under slrans 148.06 (1) (aghall pay
departmentmay cancel the secured pastygxemption for that the department a fee of $5.00 for each security interest statement
succeeding/earby written notice. The notice shall require thdiling transaction thathe department processes on behalf of the
securedparty to file or release securiiyterest statements elec securedparty If an exempt secured party who is not requiced
tronically not less than 30 calendar days after the date the depfileé security interest statements electronically undefrans
mentsends the notice, and the department shalgetthe fee and 148.06(1) (a)submits to DMV an application to be processed by
surchargaunder sTrans 148.07 (2) (). after the date specified DMV through a customer service centbesecured party shall
in the cancellation notice. paythe department the $5.00 feer filing transaction, in addition
(2) EXEMPT SECURED PARTIES NOT AUTHORIZED TO FILE AND  tO the counter service fee and any otleguired fees. The secured
RELEASE SECURITY INTEREST STATEMENTS ELECTRONICALLY. (a) Partymay chage the vehicle owner a fee to cover the fee that the
The department shall deny a secured ptréyauthority to file and Securedparty is required to pay the department.
releasesecurity interest statements electronically for any of the (b) Any secured party who is not authorized to file security
following reasons: intereststatement®lectronically under sTrans 148.06 (1) (b)

1. DMV has reasonable cause to concltide the accuracy Shallpay the department a fee for each security interest statement
or timeliness of the security interest filings or releases perform8ting transaction thathe department processes on behalf of the
by the secured party is infiofent, including any of the following: Securedparty The fee consists of all of the following: .

a. The secured party has completed electronic processingrof 1. Afee of $5.00 per transaction to process the transaction.
security interest statement filing before the secured phetg | he secured party may clg® the vehicle owner a fee not to
obtainedthe original title from the vehicle owner before the €xceed$5.00.
securedparty andhe vehicle owner have finalized their security 2. A surchage of $20.00 per transaction. The secured party

interestor loan transaction. may not chage this surchge to the vehicle owner
b. The secured party has not released security intdrests () Any secured partywho is required to but fails to file secu
vehicleswithin statutorily mandated dates. rity interest statements electronically as required underagss

2. The secured party has failed or refused to provide pmiA8.03shall pay the department a fee for each security interest
with any documents, fees, or information required by DMV tEtatementmeg transaction that the department processes
administerthis chapter or ct842, Stats. ehalfof the secured partyThe fee consists of the following:

3. DMV has reasonable cause to conclifti the secured 1. A fee of $5.00 per transaction to process the transaction.
partyis not in compliance with any provision of written policied "€ Secured party may ctge the vehicle owner a fee not to
and procedures regarding electronic filing of security intere§X¢€€d$5.00. )
statementsincluding non—payment of DMV fees. 2. A surchage of $20.00 per transaction. The secured party

(b) The departmere’ denial shall remain in fekt until the May not chage this surchge to the vehicle owner
departmenteauthorizes the secured party to éitel release secu  (d) In addition to the fee and the surdethat a secured party
rity interest statements electronically must pay to DMV under pab) or (c), the department may notify

(3) EXEMPT SECURITY INTERESTFILING TRANSACTIONS. (a) A the department of financial institutions to consider disciplinary
securityinterest statement is not required to be filed electronica@?t'onsagaunSt the secured partf a secured party described in
if the security interest statement is any of the following: ar. (b) or (c) submits to DMV an application to be processed by

. . . - DMV through a customer service centbesecured party shall

1. Filed as part of a certificate of fitle transaction for some pyf,y the department the $5.00 transaction fee and the $80:00

poseother than solely filing a security interest statement.

k - h charge,in addition to the counter service fee and any other
2. Part of a transaction that is prohibited from successful elegquiredfees.

tronic transaction because of arpress limitation on the vehicle History: CR 09-13: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10.
title or customer record, or on the e-MV Agent internet-based N
web application or APPS. Trans 148.08 Records. (1) After submitting anelec

(b) The department may not chara secured party a transactronic security interest statement filing, a secured patgll
tion processing fee for filing a security interest statemefgta'nfor 60 days and then promptly destroy the certificate of title
exemptedby this subsection. The secured party shall releasefigtthe vehicle owner provides tbe secured partys provided
securityinterest in the vehicle electronically in's.342.245 (2) Stats. N o

History: CR 09-113; cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10. (2) A secured party shall ensure thafisignt funds are in its
financial account with the department, since the department or

Trans 148.07 Fees. (1) FEESPAID TOSECUREDPARTIESBY  vendorsystem shalilebit the account established for the secured
CONSUMERS. A secured party may chggr the vehicle owner the party for all fees owed to the department for a transaction.
securityinterest filing and release fee undeB42.14 (2) Stats. (3) The electronic record in the DMV database satisftes
A secured party may ctyg the vehicle owner a fee to cover transequirementn s.342.20 (3) Stats. that the department notify the

actionprocessing fees the secured party is required to pay to $eurecparty of notation of security interest.
department to the extent allowed in this section. History: CR 09-113: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10.
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